

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
DAVID YANOFSKY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 16-951 (KBJ)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....1

I. Defendant has Consistently Maintained Throughout the Administrative Process and this Litigation that the Documents at Issue Were Properly Withheld Pursuant to the FOIA Displacement Provision.....2

II. The Appropriations Act is a Superseding Fee Statute5

III. The FOIA Displacement Provision Applies to the Fee Waiver Provision as Well as to the Fee Setting Provisions11

IV. DOC’s Position in This Case is Fully Consistent with the Policies Underlying the 1986 FOIA Amendments and the FOIA Itself14

Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aftergood v. CIA,
225 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 5

Agri Processor Co. v. NLRB,
514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 14

Bellum v. PCE Constructors Inc.,
407 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
490 U.S. 730 (1989) 10

Costantino v. TRW, Inc.,
13 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994) 5

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 15

Friends of the Coast Fork v. DOI,
110 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 1997) 3

Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank,
619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010) 4

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. GSA,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22872 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2000) 3

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6, 8, 9, 11

Rosenberg v. United States Dep’t of Immigration,
954 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 5

Strategic Hous. Fin. Corp. v. United States,
608 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Rapone,
131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 4

Wade v. DOC,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23251 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 1998) 6, 9, 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*
5 U.S.C. § 553..... 11
15 U.S.C. § 1152..... 7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1153..... 6, 8, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1525..... 3
22 U.S.C. § 2122..... 6
22 U.S.C. § 2455..... 7
31 U.S.C. § 9701..... 6
44 U.S.C § 1708..... 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

52 Fed. Reg. 10012 7
81 Fed. Reg. 39895 16
